foreign ownership requirements. As a consequence, DOCOMO determined it no longer had the ability to exercise significant influence over
PLDT during the three-month period ended December 31, 2012 and discontinued the application of the equity method of accounting for the
investment in PLDT.

In May 2013, the Securities and Exchange Commission in the Philippines announced a memorandum to clarify the guideline of foreign
ownership requirements. DOCOMO has determined it has the ability to exercise significant influence over PLDT, and therefore, DOCOMO has
reinstated the equity method of accounting retrospectively for its investment in PLDT.

F-20

Edgar Filing: NTT DOCOMO INC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

NTT DOCOMO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Consequently, the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 have been revised for this reinstatement. The
effects on the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 due to the revisions are as follows.

Effects on consolidated balance sheet

Millions of yen
Line items As previously reported Adjustments As revised
Investments in affiliates ¥ 352,025 ¥ 122,477 ¥ 474,502
Marketable securities and other investments 371,569 (215,646) 155,923
Deferred tax assets 239,015 34,069 273,084
Total non-current investments and other assets 2,432,039 (59,100) 2,372,939
Retained earnings 4,117,073 (4,607) 4,112,466
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 5,381 (54,493) (49,112)
Total NTT DOCOMO, INC. shareholders� equity 5,427,575 (59,100) 5,368,475
Effects on consolidated statement of income

Millions of yen
Line items As previously reported Adjustments As revised
Total other income (expense) ¥ 4,478 ¥ (8,316) ¥ (3,838)
Income before income taxes and equity in net income (losses) of affiliates 841,658 (8,316) 833,342
Income taxes 325,628 (2,569) 323,059
Equity in net income (losses) of affiliates (30,710) 1,140 (29,570)
Net income 485,320 (4,607) 480,713
Net income attributable to NTT DOCOMO, INC. 495,633 (4,607) 491,026
Effects on consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Millions of yen
Line items As previously reported Adjustments As revised
Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities, net of
applicable taxes ¥ 75,614 ¥ (48,825) ¥ 26,789
Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedges, net of applicable taxes 45 (14) 31
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of applicable taxes 39,124 (4,928) 34,196
Pension liability adjustment, net of applicable taxes (4,742) (726) (5,468)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) 110,041 (54,493) 55,548
Comprehensive income 595,361 (59,100) 536,261
Comprehensive income attributable to NTT DOCOMO, INC. 605,543 (59,100) 546,443

F-21

Edgar Filing: NTT DOCOMO INC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

NTT DOCOMO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Effect on per share data

Yen
Line items As previously reported Adjustments As revised
Basic and Diluted earnings per share attributable to NTT DOCOMO, INC. ¥ 119.52 ¥ (1.11) ¥ 118.41
DOCOMO�s carrying amount of its investment in PLDT was ¥122,478 million and ¥130,815 million as of March 31, 2013 and 2014,
respectively. The aggregate market price of the PLDT shares owned by DOCOMO was ¥215,646 million and ¥197,354 million as of March 31,
2013 and 2014, respectively.

Tata Teleservices Limited�

Tata Teleservices Limited (�TTSL�) is a telecommunication operator in India and a privately held company.

As of March 31, 2013 and 2014, DOCOMO held approximately 26.5% of the outstanding common shares of TTSL.

On November 12, 2008, DOCOMO entered into a capital alliance with TTSL and Tata Sons Limited, the parent company of TTSL. On